

# ACTION ORDER 2019-002

#### Issued to:

Predator Oil BC Ltd. 900, 140 - 4<sup>th</sup> Ave SW Calgary AB T2P 3N3

Attention: Ryan Tobber

## Order:

Pursuant to section 50(1)(a) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act, I, Ken Paulson, order that Predator Oil BC Ltd. (Predator) must:

1. Cease all activities associated with item a) of General Order 2018-018 (the order) at sites listed in Schedule A of the order (the sites).

Conditions:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission).

### <u>Reasons:</u>

I make this order for the following reasons:

- i. Predator is the permit holder for the sites.
- ii. On September 26<sup>th</sup>, 2018, the Commission issued the order to Predator.
- iii. Predator has failed to comply with item a) of the order.
- iv. As set out in the letter dated July 5<sup>th</sup>, 2019, the Commission intends to carry out the work identified in item a) of the order pursuant to section 50(1)(b) of the Act.
- v. I am of the view that this order is necessary to allow the Commission to complete the work safely and efficiently.

### **Review and Appeal:**

Predator may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: <u>ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca</u>.

Predator may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at <u>www.ogat.gov.bc.ca</u> and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Ken Paulson, P.Eng Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer BC Oil and Gas Commission

Dated at Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, this \_5th\_ day of July, 2019.